In the allotment of the excess Rights Shares with Warrants, preference will be given to
Shareholders for the rounding of odd lots, and the Directors and Substantial Shareholders
(including the Undertaking Shareholders) who have control or influence over the Company in
connection with the day-to-day affairs of the Company, or the terms of the Rights cum
Warrants Issue, or have representation (direct or through a nominee) on the Board will rank
last in priority for the rounding of odd lots and allotment of the excess Rights Shares with

 2

Warrants. In this regard, no such Director or Substantial Shareholder will be allotted any
excess Rights Shares with Warrants.

Based on the results of the Rights cum Warrants Issue, the resultant shareholding of the
Undertaking Shareholders after the Rights cum Warrants Issue will be as follows:

  Before the Rights cum

Warrants Issue
 After the Rights cum

Warrants Issue
 After the Rights cum

Warrants Issue and the
exercise of all the

Warrants

  No. of

Shares
 % of

Existin
g
Issued
Share
Capital

 No. of
Shares

 % of
Enlarge
d
Issued
Share
Capital

 No. of
Shares

 % of
Enlarge
d
Issued
Share
Capital

Benedict
Chen Onn
Meng

 8,087,720  22.50  12,131,580  22.50  16,175,440  22.50

Chen Siew
Meng

 1,554,200  4.32  2,331,300  4.32  3,108,400  4.32

Other
Shareholde
rs

 26,308,936  73.18  39,463,404  73.18  52,617,872  73.18

Total  35,950,856  100.00  53,926,284  100.00  71,901,712  100.00

2.3. Allotment and issue of Rights Shares with Warrants

In the case of Entitled Scripholders and their renouncees with valid acceptances for the
Rights Shares with Warrants and/or (if applicable) successful applications of the Excess
Rights Shares with Warrants and who have, among others, failed to furnish or furnished
incorrect or invalid Securities Account numbers in the relevant form comprised in the PAL,
share certificate(s) and warrant certificate(s) representing such number of Rights Shares and
Warrants will be sent by ordinary post, at their own risk, to their mailing addresses in